ORDINANCE NO._____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REPEALING AND REPLACING MENDOCINO COUNTY CODE SECTION 8.69.040 – MEMBERSHIP OF COMMISSION RELATING TO APPOINTMENTS TO THE PARTNERSHIP HEALTHPLAN OF CALIFORNIA COMMISSION

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Mendocino, State of California, ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 8.69.040 is hereby repealed and replaced with the following:

Sec. 8.69.040 – Membership of Commission.

The Commission shall be comprised of Commissioners appointed by the Board of Supervisors of each member county. Unless and until the Commission, by formal action, establishes a different formula or system of membership, Commission representation for each member county shall be based on the number of Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in the Commission's health plan in each county according to the following formula:

- 1. 0-45,000 Medi-Cal beneficiaries within the county equals one Commission seat.
- 2. 45,001-60,000 Medi-Cal beneficiaries within the county equals two Commission seats.
- 3. 60,001+ Medi-Cal beneficiaries within the county equals three Commission seats.

Persons appointed to the Commission by the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors shall serve at the pleasure of the Board.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Mendocino, State of California, on this _____ day of _____, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

Deputy

ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared said Ordinance adopted and SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: DARCIE ANTLE Clerk of the Board GLENN MCGOURTY, Chair Mendocino County Board of Supervisors

I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code Section 25103, delivery of this document has been made.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS County Counsel

BY: DARCIE ANTLE Clerk of the Board